Investments in associates and joint ventures 450,550 428,674
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 176,473 –
Available-for-sale investments – 237,123
Deferred tax assets 92,544 83,687
Other non-current assets 215,693 226,547
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings (4,010,318) (1,496,902)
Trade and other payables (16,393,683) (12,257,730)
Deferred tax liabilities (174,941) (179,694)
Other non-current liabilities (468,031) (579,243)

Net assets 7,730,561 6,677,536

Non-controlling interests (4,380,070)

Combination difference (through equity interest) 1,757,400

Total purchase consideration 5,107,891

2018 ANNUAL REPORT 219

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2018

44.	Business combinations (continued)
(b)	 Business combination under common control (continued)

Notes:

The following is a reconciliation of the effect arising from the common control combination in respect of the

acquisition of the above subsidiary on the consolidated statement of financial position.

The consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017:

The Group as

previously reported

China Scientific

and Materials Adjustments

The Group

restated

Net assets 51,269,654 6,677,536 – 57,947,190

Share capital 2,767,095 4,000,000 (4,000,000) 2,767,095

Treasury shares held for share incentive

  scheme (193,003) – – (193,003)

Share premium 18,077,173 – – 18,077,173

Statutory reserves 879,700 61,573 (61,573) 879,700

Revaluation of available-for-sale investments 16,590 – – 16,590

Other reserves (3,463,286) 295,097 1,959,391 (1,208,798)

Retained earnings 17,173,366 716,407 72,951 17,962,724

Non-controlling interests 16,012,019 1,604,459 2,029,231 19,645,709

51,269,654 6,677,536 – 57,947,190

The consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016:

The Group as

previously reported

China Scientific

and Materials Adjustments

The Group

restated

Net assets 44,532,436 6,033,571 – 50,566,007

Share capital 2,767,095 4,000,000 (4,000,000) 2,767,095

Share premium 18,077,173 – – 18,077,173

Statutory reserves 715,869 7,554 (7,554) 715,869

Revaluation of available-for-sale investments 30,642 – – 30,642

Other reserves (3,217,390) 294,814 1,959,505 (963,071)

Retained earnings 13,437,539 505,065 125,076 14,067,680

Non-controlling interests 12,721,508 1,226,138 1,922,973 15,870,619

44,532,436 6,033,571 – 50,566,007

SINOPHARM GROUP CO. LTD.220

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2018

45.	Significant related party transactions
Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other
party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions.
Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control.

The PRC government, indirectly, owns 100% of CNPGC which is the ultimate holding company of the
Company. The Group’s significant transactions with the PRC government and other entities controlled,